
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 

Heaton, Hollyer, Orrell, and Webb (Vice-Chair)  
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 December 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 

November 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 16 
December 2022.   

 
 

 



 

 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report   (Pages 7 - 10) 
 The Chief Executive of York Citizens’ Theatre Trust will present a 

report to Members which provides an update on the work of the 
Trust. 
 

5. Behaviour and Attendance - Mainstream 
Primary and Secondary pupils   

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 Members will receive a report which describes the current picture of 
Exclusion and Attendance across the secondary and primary phase 
in York and identifies key priority areas for current and future 
support work. 
 

6. 2022/23 Second Quarter Finance Monitoring 
Report - Children, Education & Communities   

(Pages 23 - 40) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2022/23 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the services 
plans and budgets falling under the committee’s responsibilities. 
 

7a)   Implementation of recommendations from 
Scrutiny Reviews on School Holiday 
Food/Community Hubs and Holiday Activities 
& Food Update   

(Pages 41 - 62) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the implementation 
of the approved recommendations arising from two scrutiny reviews 
completed by the Committee. The report also contains an update on 
the current 3-year HAF Programme. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

7b)   Family Hubs Transformation Programme   (Pages 63 - 72) 

 Members will receive an update relating to the Family Hubs 
Transformation Programme, it’s funding and workstreams. 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 73 - 76) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Jane Meller 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 1 November 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Orrell, Perrett 
(Substitute for Cllr Fitzpatrick) and Webb 
(Vice-Chair) 

Apologies 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Baker, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and 
Hollyer 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education (until 6.50 pm) 
 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children 
and Education (DCS) 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director of 
Education 
Richard Hartle – Head of Finance Children, 
Education & Schools 
Danielle Johnson - Director of Safeguarding, 
Children’s Service 

 
9. Declarations Of Interest (5.32 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal interest to agenda item 4 (The 
Safety Valve Agreement), in that he was an employee of the 
Pathfinder Multi Academy Trust.  Cllr Daubeney declared a 
personal interest, in relation to item 5, the Finance First Quarter 
Monitoring Report, that he was a Director of City of York 
Trading, which included Work With York and procured staff for 
the council. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



10. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 21 July 2022 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

11. Public Participation (5.33 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

12. The Safety Valve Agreement (Quarter 1 And Quarter 2 
Monitoring Reports) (5.33 pm)  
 
The Assistant Director of Education presented the Quarter 1 
and 2 Safety Valve Agreement monitoring reports.  She 
explained the background to the Safety Valve Plan (SVP), which 
had been put in place to manage the deficit of the high needs 
block within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).   
 
Members were informed that when the SEND reforms were 
introduced in 2014 the full financial impact of introducing the 
Education, Health and Care plans to 25 had not been assessed 
by central government and the financial settlement for local 
authorities had been based on the numbers of statements pre 
2014.  Statements had ended at age 16 whereas EHCPs 
provided support up to age 18-25, this has led to increased 
financial pressures.  Members were informed that the identified 
priorities of the SVP were not solely concerned with deficit 
management but about implementing actions as part of the 
overall SEND improvement journey in York. 
 
In response to questions from Members covering support for 
children in school to reduce the need for an EHCP, demand 
management, the progress of the SEND review green paper, 
enhanced resource provision in mainstream schools, 
contingency funding for children relocating to York and ensuring 
that children are not overlooked, the officer noted the following: 
 

 Training programmes for teachers and SEND Champions 
had been developed to reduce the need for EHCPs.  With 
the right support at the right time, a formal assessment 
(EHCP) was not always needed.  A mix of provision 

Page 2



(including York College and social enterprises) was 
available to enable a flexible end point for support. 

 There were no plans for a government white paper on the 
SEND review, some aspects could be implemented 
without legisla
[...]
 as described above and amend 
the Work Plan accordingly. 

ii. To request the Committee receive the scrutiny 
report for CYSCP when published. 

iii. To request a Commissioned Slot in January to 
receive feedback from the Ofsted visit above 
and to consider any other items that have not 
been added to the Work Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee discharges its 

statutory duties and covers all items on the 
Work Plan. 

   
 
  
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.54 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

York Citizens’ Theatre Trust 

Scrutiny Report, December 2022 
 

Community 
Since re-opening to the public in May 2021, York Theatre Royal has gone further than 

ever before in terms of the reach of its community engagement work. We believe 

that every resident of York has the right to enjoy the benefits of a creative life. 

 

Children & Young People (CYP) 
We are delivering in various ways on the ambitious aims for CYP in York’s Creative 

Future, the CYC-approved culture strategy for York. The strategy calls for York to be 

“the first city to achieve cultural entitlement for all children and young people”. 

- Youth theatre: Since 2021, we have decentralised our Youth Theatre with great 

success, in order to increase ease of access. There are now YTR youth theatres in 

Dringhouses, New Earswick and at York St John University as well as in the city 

centre. 

- Partner schools: we are currently working in close partnership with Badger Hill 

Primary School and Knavesmire Primary School, and through our Shakespeare 

Associate Schools programme we also maintain partnerships with Poppleton 

Road Primary, Clifton Green Primary, Fulford School, Applefields School, St 

Barnabas CE, Scarcroft Primary, Vale of York Academy, and Acomb Primary. 

- Access All Areas: We are really proud of our Access All Areas provision which 

supports young people who might face barriers accessing our activities. We 

support participan
[...]
ntinue for the foreseeable 

future. 

 

City of York Council have funded the theatre with capital funding grants in 2016 and 

2020, which have allowed us to purchase greener lighting equipment and to develop 

a new pocket park for the city, with step-free access for the first time ever, in the 

patio garden area between De Grey Rooms and the Theatre Royal. The other major 

use of this funding has been to increase access for wheelchair users around the 

building. Capital funding of this kind helps us develop new revenue streams, for 

example with our ‘Tea & Tour’ programme and with increased outdoor café sales on 

the new patio. 

 

Buildings 
YTR enjoys a collaborative relationship with its landlord, York Conservation Trust 

(YCT), who assumed ownership of the building from City of York Council in 2015-16. 

Together, the organisations have drawn up Layer 9: Opening Doors, a scheme to 

further improve access to the whole building, to increase revenue potential and to 

increase environmental sustainability. Plans are available on request. 

 

 

 

Tom Bird 

Chief Executive 

8 December 2022 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the School Inclusion Advisor – Inclusion 
Services 
 

20 December 2022 

  
Behaviour and Attendance – Mainstream Primary and Secondary pupils 

Summary 

1. This report captures the current picture of Exclusion and Attendance 
across the secondary and primary phase in York. Wherever possible this 
looks to capture the picture before and after the pandemic. The report 
indicates key priority areas for the future and current support work and 
proposes how this may be developed. 

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to note contents of the report and consider plans for 
ongoing scrutiny of the issues raised within the analysis of the data. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee fully discharges its 
responsibilities in relation to behaviour and attendance in schools. 
 

Background 

3. This is the first report of this nature since 2019 and comprehensively 
covers key indicators for Behaviour and Attendance in the city. This 
includes the statutory oversight roles of the Local Authority with regards 
to exclusion and attendance, and updates regarding responses to 
increased duties in these areas. Critically it gives a clear sense of the 
situation post pandemic and the current key challenges and support in 
place or being considered to meet them. 

    Attendance has decreased substantially nationally since the 
pandemic and is a significant focus of the DFE in this current climate.   
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-
improve-school-attendance  

Page 11 Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-improve-school-attendance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-improve-school-attendance


 

    There has been a national increase in suspensions since the 
pandemic. This year this is potentially also the case for permanent 
exclusions nationally and this is reported by neighbouring regional 
Local Authorities 
School suspensions hit six-year high after pandemic lull 
(schoolsweek.co.uk) 

 
Consultation  

4. The detail of this report includes consultations that have occurred with 
York Schools and Academies Board and Schools Forum, namely: 

 £150000 of investment in a support centre at York High School over 
a two year period 

 £105000 of investment in the School Wellbeing Service each year 
until at least 2026 

 £100000 investment in appointing two Local Authority posts 
supporting increased national focus and duties regarding School 
Attendance 

 
The report also links to the decision by elected members to invest £2m in 
capital improvements to Applefields and Danesgate site and the more 
recent decision to invest £8m in wider Special Educational Needs 
provision. 

 
Analysis 

 
5. Permanent Exclusions and Suspensions Analysis 

 
Permanent Exclusion Analysis 
 

Year Permanent Exclusions 

2018/19 19 (all secondary) 

2019/20 11 (one primary) 

2020/21 18 (all secondary) 

2021/22 16 (all secondary) 

2022/23 to date 10 (one primary) 
– would project to 40 at current rate 

 
 
 
 

Page 12

https://schoolsweek.co.uk/pupil-suspensions-hit-six-year-high-after-pandemic-lull/
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/pupil-suspensions-hit-six-year-high-after-pandemic-lull/


 

Suspension Analysis – Primary Phase 
 

Primary Cluster Suspensions (previously fixed term exclusions) 
September 2022/23 to date 

West Cluster 61 

East Cluster 21.5 

North East Cluster 17 

North Cluster 53 

South Cluster 5 

Southbank Cluster 18.5 

 
Suspension analysis – Secondary phase 
 

Year  Secondary Suspensions (previously 
fixed term exclusions) 

Sep 2020 to Sep 2021 (school 
closures) 

1081 

Sep 2021 to Sep 2022 1515 

Sep 2022 to present 575 – would project to 2300 at current 
rate 

 
6. Key messages: 

 Permanent Exclusion rates have risen this year significantly 

 Previous positive comparisons with national figures and 
regional/statistical neighbours are at risk  

 Six Permanent Exclusions come from schools in the West cluster of the 
city       
 

7. Actions taken to date: 
a) Regular meetings with Headteachers, Pastoral Leaders, Special 

Educational Needs Coordinators and Designated Teachers leading 
to peer challenge, shared problem solving and close partnership 
working 

b) Development of a Learning Support Hub for schools to access all 
school support staff in one place 

c) Improvements in Special Educational Needs practice and support 
(see recent Local Area SEN OFSTED) 

d) Support from the Virtual School (see recent ILACS OFSTED) 
e) Investment in support centre at York High School by York Schools 

and Academies Board leading to reduced Permanent Exclusions 
f) Strategic placement of Wellbeing in Mind team in the West area of 

the cit
[...]
rter Finance Monitoring Report – Children, 
Education & Communities 

Summary 

1. This report analyses the latest performance for 2022/23 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the services plans and budgets 
falling under this committee’s responsibilities.  
 
Financial Analysis 
 

2. A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below.   
 

Table 1: Children, Education & Communities Financial Projections 
Summary 2022/23 – Quarter 2 

2022/23 
Quarter 
1 
Variation 
£000 

 2022/23 Latest 
Approved Budget 2022/23 

Projected Outturn 
Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+6,528 Children’s Safeguarding 22,394 2,679 19,715 +7,782 +38.7% 

+681 Education & Skills 17,936 5,034 12,902 +1,029 +8.0% 

0 School Funding & Assets 159,485 167,716 -8,231 0 0% 

+71 
Director of C&E & Central 
Budgets 

4,778 5,996 -1,218 +71 +3.8% 

0 Covid 19 Funding    -750   N/A 

0 
C & E Directorate 
Mitigations 

   -400   N/A 

0 Communities & Equalities 12,366 5,969 6,397 +251 0.0% 

7,280 Total 216,959 187,394 29,565 7,983 +25.7% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased 
income 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 
 

3. A net overspend of £7.8m is forecast which is primarily due to pressures 
within children's social care. 
 
Children's Specialist Services 
 

4. The number of Children Looked After (CLA) in York continues to be 
consistently at a higher level than the budget was built to accommodate.   
 

5. The placement budgets is projected to overspend by a total of £5,147k in 
2022/23.  This figure is made up of variances of £745k on local fostering 
placements, £650k on IFAs, £314k on adoption/SGO/CAO allowances, 
£2,506k on the General Fund element of Out of City Placements, £741k on 
Wenlock Terrace and £191k on Leaving Care placements. 
 

6. The pressure on this budget is partly due to the limited market for children's 
placements and the statu
[...]
lly left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

20 December 2022 

Report of the Director of Customer & Communities 
 
Implementation of recommendations from previously completed 
scrutiny reviews (School Holiday Food/Community Hubs) and  
Holiday Activities & Food (HAF) Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 

the approved recommendations arising from two scrutiny reviews 
completed by this Policy & Scrutiny Committee. The report also contains 
an update on the current 3-year HAF Programme. 
 

2. Members are asked to note progress and consider when to receive any 
further updates if required. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. Members are asked to note the content of this report and agree whether 

and when further updates are required going forward. 
 

Reason: To raise awareness of progress of approved CEC Scrutiny 
recommendations and the HAF Programme. 
 

Background 
 
School Holiday Food Scrutiny Review 
 
4. On 19 May 2022 Executive agreed recommendations in response to 

their request made on 30th September 2021 for this Committee to 
consider: the effectiveness, impact and funding of the free school meal 
voucher scheme alongside other grassroots community-based provision 
and other schemes to address food poverty impacts. 
  

Page 41 Agenda Item 7a



 

5. At their meeting in January 2022, the CEC Scrutiny Committee resolved 
to form a Task Group to research, evaluate and consider the key issues 
in supporting children’s food provision during school holidays. Arising 
from the Committee’s extensive consultation and key findings were a 
number of recommendations for the Executive to consider as outlined in 
Annex A attached.   

 
6. Alongside each recommendation is a progress report on the action taken 

against each recommendation since May 2022. It is important to note 
that the new arrangements following the scrutiny review including the 
issue of
[...]

Kids eat for £1 all day every day with no 

adult spend required until the end of the 

year. 

Morrisons

Kids eat free all day every day in 

Morrison’s cafes nationwide, with the 

purchase of every adult meal over £4.99. 

Bella Italia

If you dine in at Bella Italia, little ones can 

eat for £1 when an adult main is 

purchased from the 'A La Carte' menu. 

This offer is available Monday to 

Thursday between 4pm-6pm.

Dunelm

If you're visiting a Dunelm and fancy a 

bite to eat, head to its in-store café, 

Pausa, and kids can eat for 'free' when an 

adult spends £4.

The Millfield Beafeater

up to two kids can eat breakfast for free 

when an adult orders a Premier Inn 

Breakfast

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

20 December 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services 

 

Family Hubs Transformation Programme 

Summary 

1. This paper provides an update relating to the Family Hubs 
Transformation Programme, associated funding and workstreams. 
 

Recommendation 
 

2. Members are asked to consider the information in this report and how 
it may wish to receive future updates on the development of the 
Family Hub Model. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated and inform the scrutiny work 
plan. 
 

 Background 

3. Nationally the term ‘Family Hub’ has existed for a number of years. 
Many different models of ‘Family Hubs’ emerged across the country 
as local areas transformed services and ways of working with 
children, young people and families. 

4. A Family Hub is a system-wide model of providing high-quality, whole-
family, joined up family support services. Family Hubs deliver these 
family support services from pregnancy, through the child’s early 
years and later childhood, and into early adulthood until they reach 
the age of 19 (or up to 25 for young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities). 

5. The emergence of Fa
[...]
eport, 21 July 2022 

P
age 74



Children, Education and Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2022/23 

Low Priority 

 York Citizens’ Theatre Trust, annual review 

 York Learning annual update, 21 July 2022 

 People’s Directorate staff absence/sickness rates, 21 July 2022 

 

Council Plan priorities relating to Children, Education and Communities 

A Better Start for Children and Young People 

 Strengthen the work of communities, local organisations and agencies so that families become more 
resilient. 

 Continue the improvement of children’s social care to provide excellent services for vulnerable young 
people. 

 Prioritise improved outcomes for our most disadvantaged children and young people in the city.  

 Work across sectors to improve apprenticeships and in-work progression.  

 Work with our partners to identify and tackle issues relating to the rise in mental health problems in the 
city. 

 Focus on the importance of the early years and the impact that this stage of life has on a child’s 
development.  

 Give every child and young person access a full and rounded arts and cultural offer. 

 Increase the number of foster carers and adopters 

 Improve play and sports provision for young people 

 Develop a York citizenship offer in conjunction with schools in the city 

Safe Communities and Culture for All 

 Develop a cultural and sporting offer 

 Deliver an inclusive cultural strategy 

Good health and Wellbeing 

 Make open spaces available to all for sports and physical activity 
 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Citizens' Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report
	5 Behaviour and Attendance - Mainstream Primary and Secondary pupils
	6 2022/23 Second Quarter Finance Monitoring Report - Children, Education & Communities
	Annex 1 - Children-Young People and Education Exec Member Scorecard Q2

	7a Implementation of recommendations from Scrutiny Reviews on School Holiday Food/Community Hubs and Holiday Activities & Food Update
	Annex A Updated  Actions Holiday Hunger Scrutiny Review
	Annex B Community Hub Recommendations
	Annex C HAF Christmas Offer Newsletter

	7b Family Hubs Transformation Programme
	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 December 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Fitzpatrick, Heaton, Orrell, Hollyer and 
Daubeney (Chair) 

In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Waller - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
Andrew Daly - Chair, York Schools & 
Academies Board  
 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children 
and Education (DCS) 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Customer and 
Communities 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director of 
Education 
Richard Hartle – Head of Finance Children, 
Education & Schools  
Dan Bodey - School Inclusion Advisor 

 
17. Declarations of Interest (17:30) 

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal interest to agenda item 5 
(Behaviour and Attendance - Mainstream Primary and 
Secondary pupils), in that the Chair York Schools & Academies 
Board, who was presenting the report, was his manager.  
 
Cllr Daubeney declared a personal interest, in relation to items 4 
(York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report) and 6 (2022/23 
Second Quarter Finance Monitoring Report - Children, 
Education & Communities) as he was a city council observer on 
the Board of Trustees for York Citizens Theatre Trust and was a 
director of Work with York, which procured professional staff 
within children’s services for York. 



Cllr Waller declared a personal interest in relation to item 5 as 
he was a governor at York High School and at Westfield 
Primary School. 
 
 

18. Minutes (17:32) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 1 November 2022 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

19. Public Participation (17:33) 
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

20. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report (17:34) 
 
Resolved: That the item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
Reason: To enable a representative of the Theatre Trust to 
attend. 
 
 

21. Behaviour and Attendance - Mainstream Primary and 
Secondary pupils (17:34) 
 
Members considered a report which described the current 
position around exclusion and attendance across the primary 
and secondary phase in York and identified key priority areas 
for current and future support work. 
 
The Assistant Director of Education and Skills, the School 
Inclusion Advisor and the Chair of York Schools and Academics 
Board (YSAB) presented the report and noted that attendance 
numbers were continuing to be difficult to recover following the 
pandemic but had improved, and permanent exclusion and 
suspension rates have risen this year. They stated that 
permanently excluded children cause a reduction in provision 
for Special Educational Needs students and can cost the Local 
Authority system £370,000 for the remainder of their life. They 
provided details of the support the Council and YSAB have 
provided to reduce the number of exclusions, including a 



£150,000 investment in a support centre at York High School 
and a strategic placement of the Wellbeing in Mind team in the 
West area of the City, amongst others. 
 
In response to a range of questions from Members, the Officers 
noted that: 

 The support centre worked to reduce exclusions through a 
positive behaviour system and placed students into small 
groups with staff to give them the skills and resources to 
re-enter mainstream education. 

 Fewer students had been placed in Danesgate due to 
increased routines of access to other services and clearer 
admissions policy, amongst other factors, but this change 
in the system has not received pushback from other 
schools. This had allowed them to deliver small group 
provision and run a curriculum model where students 
received a more focussed provision. 

 There are over 20 alternative private provision providers, 
including Evolve, Ad Astra and Build Country Classrooms, 
and they were quality assured. The governance on these 
provisions was provided by Ofsted. 

 The Fair Access Protocol ensured that the Council should 
find the best solution to the needs of permanently 
excluded children and decisions on this are made 
monthly.  

 YSAB have invested £100,000 in appointing two Council 
posts to widen the attendance team, which will help 
support the Research School and model the early help 
strategies.  

 The Council and YSAB were analysing attendance rates 
for children who were in receipt of free school meals and 
were employing the early help model to implement early 
intervention measures and investigate the causes while 
investing £105,000 in the School Wellbeing Services until 
2026. 

 
Resolved: That the report was noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee fully discharges its 
responsibilities in relation to behaviour and attendance in 
schools. 



22. 2022/23 Second Quarter Finance Monitoring Report - 
Children, Education & Communities (18:19) 
 
The Committee considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2022/23 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the services plans and budgets falling 
under this committee’s responsibilities. 
 
The Head of Finance, Children, Education and Schools 
presented the report and referred Members to Table 1 of the 
report. It was reported that there was a projected net overspend 
of £7.8 million which was primarily due to pressures within 
children’s social care but the Officer stated that the third quarter 
finance report should be a significant improvement from the 
Council’s position in the second quarter, with improvements in 
children’s social care and safety valve work, amongst others. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children and Education, the Assistant 
Director of Education and the Head of Finance then responded 
to a number of questions from Members covering the projected 
overspends, access to schools in York, dental access, 
accommodation for care leavers, and social worker agency 
work. It was reported that:  

 The provision of home to school transport was one of the 
areas in which reduction in spending could be made and 
the Council needed to complete a full assessment of the 
impact of removing the Tadcaster bus service and they 
will be starting consultation on this in January 2023 but it 
will take 5 years to deliver the full savings.  

 The Council plans to see savings in children’s social care, 
the packages of care, transport, and safety valve work in 
the third quarter. 

 The number of agency social workers hadreduced by 
50%. 

 The Council works with strategic health partners and 
foster carers to ensure children in care were receiving 
dental checks. 

 The number of care leavers in suitable accommodation 
has decreased and this can be attributed to the available 
suitable accommodation in York but the Council are 
looking at this issue as a priority.  

 
 



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial 
position for 2021/22. 
 
 

23.  Implementation of recommendations from Scrutiny 
Reviews on School Holiday Food/Community Hubs and 
Holiday Activities & Food Update (18:41) 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with 
an update on the implementation of the approved 
recommendations arising from two scrutiny reviews completed 
by the Committee and contained an update on the current 3-
year Holiday Activities & Food (HAF) programme.  
 
The Director of Customer and Communities presented the 
report and noted that the cost of living crisis was a priority for 
the Council so funding has been allocated to the Household 
Support Fund to provide food vouchers to families with wrap 
around advice and this funding will continue into 2023/24. She 
stated that several community organisations have recently been 
awarded grants from the Council and were focussed on 
supporting residents with financial inclusion, food poverty, 
loneliness and isolation, and warm places.  
 
The Director of Customer and Communities and the Assistant 
Director of Education then responded to a number of questions 
from Members and reported that: 

 Council staff and volunteers are being supported by the 
Council through various methods, including through the 
Volunteer Hub.  

 The HAF programme supplies additional funding to bring 
in new providers and support activities. 

 The Council are focussing on developing new activities for 
older teenagers and are in the process of making access 
to HAF programmes easier. 

 
Resolved: That the content of the report was noted. 
 
Reason: To raise awareness of progress of approved CEC 
Scrutiny recommendations and the HAF Programme. 
 
 



24.  Family Hubs Transformation Programme (18:57) 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with 
an update on the Family Hubs Transformation Programme, its 
funding and workstreams, and what it means for York.  
 
The Corporate Director of Children’s Services presented the 
report and explained that a Family Hub system was a system-
wide model of providing family support services, who work with 
children pre-birth into early adulthood. He noted that York 
received £997k in funding from the Family Hubs Transformation 
Fund to undertake transformation work, which must be 
completed by the end of March 2024 and will help improve 
access to services, improve connections and put relationships 
at the heart of family health. He also stated that Family Hubs 
are also being developed alongside the community and autism 
hubs, and work streams, such as information strategy and 
workforce developments, are key for this.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Corporate Director 
of Children’s Services reported that: 

 Family Hubs will provide some of the same services 
previously offered by Sure Start and Children Centres but 
they are more inclusive for children of all ages. 

 Branding for Family Hubs was important to attract all 
members of the public. 

 Work and communication with other organisations and 
agencies will be vital in providing the best help for families. 

 The Council are looking at their assets to figure out where 
the Family Hubs would be built to ensure inclusiveness. 

He also agreed to provide the Committee with an update on 
Family Hubs every six months, or earlier if needed. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the information in the report is noted. 

ii. That the Committee receives bi-annual updates on the 
development of the Family Hub Model.  

Reason: To keep the committee updated and inform the scrutiny 
work plan. 
 
 
 



25.   Work Plan (19:19) 
 
It was noted that the Committee was unable to receive the 
Ofsted Area SEND re-visit report in January 2023 and will 
receive it at a later date.  
 
The York Citizens’ Theatre Trust report was not considered at 
this meeting and the Chair agreed to receive this report at a 
later date. 
 
Resolved: 

i. To receive feedback from the Ofsted visit above. 

ii. To receive the York Citizens’ Theatre Trust item as 
described above. 

Reason: To ensure that the Committee discharges its statutory 
duties and covers all items on the Work Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S. Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.22 pm]. 


